approximately $1.1 million of our pro forma capital expenditures were maintenance capital expenditures and that
$14.6 million of our pro forma capital expenditures were expansion capital expenditures. Expansion capital
expenditures for the twelve months ended June 30, 2012 primarily consisted of expenses associated with the acquisition
of the new dealer supply contracts referenced above.

Table of Contents

58

(9)  We have assumed for purposes of calculating our pro forma available cash that we funded our expansion capital
expenditures during the year ended December 31, 2011 and the twelve months ended June 30, 2012 with capital
contributions made to us by SHC. We expect that in the future, our expansion capital expenditures will primarily be
funded through the liquidation of our U.S. Treasury or other investment grade securities, borrowings or the sale of debt
or equity securities.

Susser Petroleum Partners LP
Unaudited Pro Forma Available Cash

(on a Quarterly Basis)

   Three Months Ended   Year Ended

March 31,

2011
June 30,

2011
September 30,

2011
December 31,

2011
December 31,

2011
   (In thousands, except per unit data)
Revenues:

Motor fuel sales   $ 852,760   $ 1,011,071   $ 991,394   $ 966,721   $ 3,821,946
Rental income   804   825   827   848   3,304
Other income   1,219   1,060   1,062   1,255   4,596

Total revenues   854,783   1,012,956   993,283   968,824   3,829,846

Gross profit:
Motor fuel sales   10,355   11,549   11,327   11,304   44,535
Rental income   804   825   827   848   3,304
Other income   591   623   575   685   2,474

Total gross profit   11,750   12,997   12,729   12,837   50,313

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   2,514   2,962   2,707   2,717   10,900
Rent   265   251   255   260   1,031
Depreciation and amortization   836   865   984   1,596   4,281

Total operating expenses   3,615   4,078   3,946   4,573   16,212

Operating income   8,135   8,919   8,783   8,264   34,101
Interest expense, net   520   525   530   521   2,096
State franchise tax expense   65   72   70   69   276

Net income   7,550   8,322   8,183   7,674   31,729

Net income per common unit—basic and
diluted   0.35   0.38   0.37   0.35   1.45

Net income per subordinated unit—basic
and diluted   0.35   0.38   0.37   0.35   1.45

Adjustments to reconcile net income to
Adjusted EBITDA:
Add:

Non-cash stock compensation expense   143   174   172   100   589
Loss on disposal of assets   59   63   20   —   142
Interest expense, net   520   525   530   521   2,096
Depreciation and amortization   836   865   984   1,596   4,281
State franchise tax expense   65   72   70   69   276

Adjusted EBITDA   9,173   10,021   9,959   9,960   39,113
Less:

Incremental external general and
administrative expense   (500 )   (500 )   (500 )   (500 )   (2,000 )

Cash interest expense   (402 )   (408 )   (412 )   (404 )   (1,626 )
State franchise tax expense   (65 )   (72 )   (70 )   (69 )   (276 )
Maintenance capital expenditures   (220 )   (253 )   (392 )   (169 )   (1,034 )
Expansion capital expenditures   (631 )   (207 )   (142 )   (11,696 )   (12,676 )

Add:
Capital contributions to fund expansion

capital expenditures   631   207   142   11,696   12,676

Available cash   $ 7,986   $ 8,788   $ 8,585   $ 8,818   $ 34,177

Cash distributions:
Distributions to public common unitholders   4,156   4,156   4,156   4,156   16,624
Distributions to SHC and its affiliates—

common units   630   630   630   630   2,520
Distributions to SHC and its affiliates—

subordinated units   4,786   4,786   4,786   4,786   19,144

Total distributions   $ 9,572   $ 9,572   $ 9,572   $ 9,572   $ 38,288

Excess (shortfall)   $ (1,586 ) $ (784 ) $ (987 ) $ (754 ) $ (4,111 )

Percent of minimum quarterly distributions
payable to common unitholders   100 %   100 %   100 %   100 %   100 %

Percent of minimum quarterly distributions
payable to subordinated unitholders   66.9 %   83.6 %   79.4 %   84.2 %   78.5 %

Table of Contents

59

Susser Petroleum Partners LP
Unaudited Pro Forma Available Cash

(on a Quarterly Basis)

Three Months Ended

Twelve Months

Ended

September 30,

2011
December 31,

2011
March 31,

2012
June 30,

2012
June 30,

2012
Revenues:

Motor fuel sales   $ 991,394   $ 966,721   $ 1,074,341   $ 1,085,637   $ 4,118,093
Rental income   827   848   839   840   3,354
Other income   1,062   1,255   1,352   1,098   4,767

Total revenues   993,283   968,824   1,076,532   1,087,575   4,126,214

Gross profit:
Motor fuel sales   11,327   11,304   11,936   12,558   47,125
Rental income   827   848   839   840   3,354
Other income   575   685   729   651   2,640

Total gross profit   12,729   12,837   13,504   14,049   53,119

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   2,707   2,717   3,043   3,736   12,203
Rent   255   260   267   264   1,046
Depreciation and amortization   984   1,596   1,400   1,378   5,358

Total operating expenses   3,946   4,573   4,710   5,378   18,607

Operating income   8,783   8,264   8,794   8,671   34,512
Interest expense, net   530   521   530   536   2,117
State franchise tax expense   70   69   73   79   291

Net income   8,183   7,674   8,191   8,056   32,104

Net income per common unit—basic and
diluted   0.37   0.35   0.38   0.37   1.47

Net income per subordinated unit—basic
and diluted   0.37   0.35   0.38   0.37   1.47

Adjustments to reconcile net income to
Adjusted EBITDA:
Add:

Non-cash stock compensation expense   172   100   143   331   746
Loss on disposal of assets   20   —   106   16   142
Interest expense, net   530   521   530   536   2,117
Depreciation and amortization   984   1,596   1,400   1,378   5,358
State franchise tax expense   70   69   73   79   291

Adjusted EBITDA   9,959   9,960   10,443   10,396   40,758
Less:

Incremental external general and
administrative expense   (500 )   (500 )   (500 )   (500 )   (2,000 )

Cash interest expense   (412 )   (404 )   (412 )   (419 )   (1,647 )
State franchise tax expense   (70 )   (69 )   (73 )   (79 )   (291 )
Maintenance capital expenditures   (392 )   (169 )   (366 )   (149 )   (1,076 )
Expansion capital expenditures   (142 )   (11,696 )   (353 )   (2,394 )   (14,585 )

Add:
Capital contributions to fund expansion

capital expenditures   142   11,696   353   2,394   14,585

Available cash   $ 8,585   $ 8,818   $ 9,092   $ 9,249   $ 35,744

Cash distributions:
Distributions to public common

unitholders   4,156   4,156   4,156   4,156   16,624
Distributions to SHC and its affiliates—

common units   630   630   630   630   2,520
Distributions to SHC and its affiliates—

subordinated units   4,786   4,786   4,786   4,786   19,144

Total distributions   $ 9,572   $ 9,572   $ 9,572   $ 9,572   $ 38,288

Excess (shortfall)   $ (987 ) $ (754 ) $ (480 ) $ (323 ) $ (2,544 )

Percent of minimum quarterly
distributions payable to common
unitholders   100 %   100 %   100 %   100 %   100 %

Percent of minimum quarterly
distributions payable to subordinated
unitholders   79.4   84.2 %   90.0 %   93.3 %   86.7 %

Table of Contents

Estimated Available Cash for the Twelve Months Ending September 30, 2013

   We forecast that our available cash during the twelve months ending September 30, 2013 will be approximately $44.0 million. This
amount would be sufficient to pay the full minimum quarterly distribution of $0.4375 per unit on all of our common units and subordinated units